position (IFRS 7.B23)
(=1+2a+3+5+6a+8+10+11+12a+14+15+16a)*

(1.400.639.903)

(511.226.000)

(969.759.210)

80.345.307
22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for
foreign currency hedging - - -

-

23. Total export amount  1.580.868.253 84.415.699 993.025.744 503.426.810
24. Total import amount 383.908.089 58.174.119 325.733.970 -

Qua Granite Hayal Yapı ve Ürünleri Sanayi Ticaret A.Ş and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements as at December 31, 2024
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated and prepared on purchasing power
basis as of December 31, 2024.)
(Convenience translation of a report and consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

(62)

27. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023 when other variables are kept constant, the sensitivity analysis of
the Group's profit before tax against a 10% change in USD, Euro and other foreign currency liabilities
(excluding foreign currency-based inventory and tangible asset advances given) is as follows:

 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis chart

 December 31, 2024

 Profit / loss Equity

 Appreciation  Depreciation Appreciation  Depreciation
 of foreign  of foreign  of foreign  of foreign
 currency currency currency currency

In case 10% appreciation of US Dollar against TL:

1- USD net asset / liability 2.543.467 (2.543.467) - -
2- The part protected from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 2.543.467 (2.543.467) - -

In case of 10% appreciation of Euro against TL:

4- EUR net asset / liability (228.399.348) 228.399.348 - -
5- Part protected from euro risk (-) - - - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (228.399.348) 228.399.348 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of Other against TL:

7- Other net asset/liability (28.292.864) 28.292.864 - -
8- Part protected from other risk (-) - - - -
9- Other net effect (7+8) (28.292.864) 28.292.864 - -

Total (3+6+9) (254.148.745) 254.148.745 - -

 Exchange rate sensitivity analysis chart

 December 31, 2023

 Profit / loss Equity

 Appreciation  Depreciation Appreciation  Depreciation
 of foreign  of foreign  of foreign  of foreign
 currency currency currency currency

In case 10% appreciation of US Dollar against TL:

1- USD net asset / liability (51.122.600) 51.122.600 - -
2- The part protected from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (51.122.600) 51.122.600 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of Euro against TL:

4- EUR net asset / liability (96.975.921) 96.975.921 - -
5- Part protected from euro risk (-) - - - -
6- Euro net effect (4+5) (96.975.921) 96.975.921 - -

In case of 10% appreciation of Other against TL:

7- Other net asset/liability 8.034.531 (8.034.531) - -
8- Part protected from other risk (-) - - - -
9- Other net effect (7+8) 8.034.531 (8.034.531) - -

Total (3+6+9) (140.063.990) 140.063.990 - -

ii) Interest rate risk

Changes in interest rates pose a significant risk in terms of financial results with their impact on interest
sensitive assets and liabilities. In order to minimize the effects of interest rate fluctuations, on the one
hand, the interest change periods of financial debts and receivables are harmonized, on the other hand,
“fixed interest / variable interest” and “short term / long term” balances are observed within these debts.
The company is not exposed to this risk since it does not have variable rate liabilities. The Group’s fixed
and variable interest-bearing liabilities are disclosed in Note 4.